
PARTS CATALOG
SmartBase MP390 Rev.00-00
Dec 9 200
3





PREFACE

This Parts Catalog contains listings of parts used

Diagrams are provided with the listings to aid the service technician in identifying clearly, the

item to be orderd.

Whenever ordering parts, consult this Parts Catalog for all of the information pertaining to each

item. Be sure to include, in the Parts Request, the full item description, the item part number,

and the quantity.

COPYRIGHT (C) 1999 CANON INC.

Use of this manual should be 
strictly supervised to avoid 

disclosure of confidential 

information.





Contents

Parts List  Index
SmartBase MP390 .................................................................................1-1

SmartBase MP390

01 PACKAGE CONTENTS ..........................................................2-1
02 PRESSURE PLATE, REAR COVER .........................................2-3
03 FLATBED ASS'Y, SIDE COVER .............................................2-5
04 MIDDLE COVER, PAPER EXIT TRAY ASS'Y ........................2-7
05 SPCNT BOARD, MULTI-CARD READER BOARD .................2-9
06 NCU BOARD, MODULAR BOARD ......................................2-11
07 PRINT & ASF ASS'Y, POWER SUPPLY UNIT .......................2-13
08 OPERATION PANEL UNIT, FLATBED ASS'Y ......................2-15
09 MIDDLE COVER ..................................................................2-17
10 AUTO SHEET FEEDER, SENSOR BOARD ...........................2-19
11 CARRIAGE UNIT .................................................................2-21
12 PURGE UNIT ........................................................................2-23
13 CARRIAGE MOTOR, PAPER FEED MOTOR ........................2-25
14 PAPER FEED SECTION ........................................................2-27
15 PAPER FEED ROLLER .........................................................2-29
16 SPCNT BOARD ....................................................................2-31
17 NCU BOARD ........................................................................2-33
18 TOOLS .................................................................................2-35
Lub01 Lubrications ...........................................................................2-37





NUMERICAL INDEX
SmartBase MP390
PARTS NUMBER
FIGURE

& PARTS NUMBER
FIGURE

& PARTS NUMBER
FIGURE

&

KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO

CK-0562-000 18 - T1
CK-8006-000 18 - T3
HC1-0795-000 07 - 2
HC1-1676-000 02 - 10
HC1-1677-000 03 - 2
HC1-1678-000 03 - 3
HC1-1681-000 02 - 12
HC1-1682-000 02 - 13
HC1-1683-000 02 - 14
HC1-1688-000 02 - 9
HC1-1689-000 02 - 8
HC1-1690-000 02 - 7
HC1-1692-000 09 - 1
HC1-1693-000 04 - 2
HC1-1694-000 09 - 2
HC1-1697-000 05 - 4
HC1-1721-000 08 - 2
HC1-1732-000 02 - 15
HC1-1741-000 02 - 5
HC1-1748-000 03 - 4
HC1-1760-000 10 - 2
HC1-1766-000 08 - 1
HC1-1806-000 02 - 2
HC1-1808-000 09 - 4
HC1-1810-000 02 - 6
HG5-3107-000 06 - 1
HH2-2074-000 01 - 7
HH2-3259-000 01 - 7
HH2-3260-000 01 - 7
HH7-2720-000 17 - T1
HH7-2721-000 17 - T2
HK1-0178-000 08 - 5
HK1-0190-000 06 - 3
HK1-0196-000 08 - 4
HK1-0198-000 10 - 3
HK1-0203-000 10 - 8
HK1-0204-000 04 - 3
HK1-0239-000 16 - IC301
HK1-0242-000 16 - IC201
HK1-0250-000 16 - IC101
HK1-0253-000 07 - 3
HK1-0254-000 16 - IC1202
HK1-0267-000 01 - 1
HL1-0385-000 07 - 4

HL1-0390-000 15 - 1
HM1-0702-000 04 - 4
HM1-0710-000 08 - 3
HM1-0713-000 05 - 2
HM1-0715-000 10 - 4
HM1-0717-000 11 - 5
HM1-0719-000 02 - 3
HM1-0723-000 12 - 1
HM1-0724-000 14 - 3
HM1-0725-000 13 - 3
HM1-0726-000 10 - 1
HM1-0755-000 05 - 1
HM1-0758-000 05 - 10
HM1-0763-000 06 - 2
HT1-0045-000 01 - 3
HT1-2238-000 01 - 2
HT1-3134-000 01 - 2
HT1-5099-000 01 - 2
HU1-2110-000 09 - 3
HU1-2111-000 05 - 3
HU1-2113-000 02 - 16
HU1-2114-000 02 - 4
NPN 01 - 5
NPN 03 - 1
NPN 03 - 5
NPN 03 - 6
NPN 04 - 1
NPN 05 - 5
QA4-0213-000 07 - 1
QA4-0236-000 15 - 2
QA4-0304-000 14 - 2
QA4-0918-000 11 - 1
QC1-2222-000 02 - 1
QC1-2794-000 02 - 11
QF4-0017-000 11 - 3
QG4-0039-000 14 - 1
QH4-4484-000 13 - 1
QH4-4490-000 13 - 2
QS4-2028-000 11 - 2
QS4-2029-000 13 - 4
QS4-2030-000 11 - 4
QS4-2031-000 15 - 3
QY6-0047-000 01 - 4
QY9-0057-000 18 - T2

WK1-5135-000 16 - BAT1
WT3-5127-000 01 - 6
WT3-5137-000 01 - 6
XA9-1393-000 07 - 5
XB1-2260-407 13 - 5
XB1-2300-407 04 - 7
XB1-2300-407 05 - 9
XB1-2300-607 12 - 2
XB1-2300-607 13 - 6
XB2-7300-507 05 - 7
XB2-7300-607 03 - 7
XB2-7300-607 06 - 5
XB2-7300-607 07 - 6
XB4-7300-807 02 - 17
XB4-7300-807 04 - 5
XB4-7300-807 05 - 6
XB4-7300-807 06 - 4
XB4-7300-807 07 - 7
XB4-7300-807 08 - 6
XB4-7300-807 10 - 6
XB4-7300-807 12 - 3
XB4-7301-007 04 - 6
XB4-7301-207 03 - 8
XB6-7300-407 06 - 6
XB6-7300-407 07 - 8
XB6-7300-407 10 - 7
XB6-7300-607 05 - 8
XB6-7300-609 10 - 5
1-1





SmartBase MP390
230V H12-4073-000
230V H12-4074-000
230V H12-4075-000
230V H12-4076-000





Contents
01 PACKAGE CONTENTS......................................................................................2-1
02 PRESSURE PLATE, REAR COVER ..................................................................2-3
03 FLATBED ASS'Y, SIDE COVER ........................................................................2-5
04 MIDDLE COVER, PAPER EXIT TRAY ASS'Y....................................................2-7
05 SPCNT BOARD, MULTI-CARD READER BOARD ............................................2-9
06 NCU BOARD, MODULAR BOARD...................................................................2-11
07 PRINT & ASF ASS'Y, POWER SUPPLY UNIT ................................................2-13
08 OPERATION PANEL UNIT, FLATBED ASS'Y .................................................2-15
09 MIDDLE COVER...............................................................................................2-17
10 AUTO SHEET FEEDER, SENSOR BOARD.....................................................2-19
11 CARRIAGE UNIT..............................................................................................2-21
12 PURGE UNIT....................................................................................................2-23
13 CARRIAGE MOTOR, PAPER FEED MOTOR..................................................2-25
14 PAPER FEED SECTION ..................................................................................2-27
15 PAPER FEED ROLLER....................................................................................2-29
16 SPCNT BOARD ................................................................................................2-31
17 NCU BOARD ....................................................................................................2-33
18 TOOLS..............................................................................................................2-35
Lub01Lubrications.......................................................................................................2-37





FIGURE 01

PACKAGE CONTENTS
1

2

3

4

5

6
7

2-1



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

1 HK1-0267-000 N 1 CD-ROM, PRINTER DRIVER GB DE FR

2 HT1-2238-000 N 1 USER'S GUIDE (ENGLISH) GB

2 HT1-3134-000 N 1 USER'S GUIDE (MODELE FRANCE) FR

2 HT1-5099-000 N 1 USER'S GUIDE (DEUTSCH) DE

3 HT1-0045-000 N 1 PICT BRIDGE GUIDE (ENGLISH)

4 QY6-0047-000 1 PRINT HEAD

5 NPN 1 INK TANK

6 WT3-5127-000 1 CORD, POWER SUPPLY EC DE FR

6 WT3-5137-000 1 CORD, POWER SUPPLY GB

7 HH2-2074-000 1 MODULAR CORD (GERM) DE

7 HH2-3259-000 1 CORD, MODULAR GB

7 HH2-3260-000 1 CORD, MODULAR FR
2-2



FIGURE 02

PRESSURE PLATE, REAR COVER
1
2

3

6

4

5
7

8

9

17

10

16

15

14

13
12

11
2-3



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

1 QC1-2222-000 1 PLATE, LOGO

2 HC1-1806-000 1 PLATE, NAME

3 HM1-0719-000 1 PRESSURE PLATE ASS'Y

4 HU1-2114-000 1 SPRING, PRESSURE PLATE HINGE

5 HC1-1741-000 1 HINGE, PRESSURE PLATE

6 HC1-1810-000 1 SHEET, DOCUMENT, PRESSURE

7 HC1-1690-000 1 TRAY, PAPER C

8 HC1-1689-000 1 TRAY, PAPER B

9 HC1-1688-000 1 TRAY, PAPER A

10 HC1-1676-000 1 COVER, REAR

11 QC1-2794-000 1 LABEL, PICT BRIDGE

12 HC1-1681-000 1 COVER, SIDE, CLEAR, RIGHT

13 HC1-1682-000 1 COVER, CARD, CLEAR

14 HC1-1683-000 1 COVER, SIDE, CLEAR, LEFT

15 HC1-1732-000 1 BUTTON, PAPER EXIT TRAY

16 HU1-2113-000 1 SPRING, COIL

17 XB4-7300-807 5 SCREW, TAP TIGHT, BINDING HEAD
2-4



FIGURE 03

FLATBED ASS'Y, SIDE COVER
1

7
88

2

6

5

4

8

3

8

2-5



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

1 NPN 1 FLAT BED&OPERATION PANEL ASS'Y

2 HC1-1677-000 1 COVER, SIDE, LEFT

3 HC1-1678-000 1 COVER, SIDE, RIGHT

4 HC1-1748-000 1 COVER, USB, CAMERA

5 NPN 1 COVER, CARD LED

6 NPN 1 COVER, CARD

7 XB2-7300-607 1 SCREW, M3X6

8 XB4-7301-207 6 SCREW, BH M3X12, S
2-6



FIGURE 04

MIDDLE COVER, PAPER EXIT TRAY ASS'Y
1

6

6

2

5

3 7

4

6

2-7



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

1 NPN 1 MIDDLE COVER

2 HC1-1693-000 1 COVER, CARTRIDGE

3 HK1-0204-000 1 SOLENOID

4 HM1-0702-000 1 PAPER EXIT TRAY ASS'Y

5 XB4-7300-807 1 SCREW, TAP TIGHT, BINDING HEAD

6 XB4-7301-007 5 SCREW, TAP TIGHT BH3X10

7 XB1-2300-407 1 SCREW, BH3X4 (S)
2-8



FIGURE 05

SPCNT BOARD, MULTI-CARD READER BOARD
6

7

1
8

2

8

8

5

6
9

3

4

10
2-9



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

1 HM1-0755-000 1 SPCNT BOARD ASS'Y

2 HM1-0713-000 1 MULTI-CARD READER ASS'Y

3 HU1-2111-000 1 SPRING, DETECTION ARM

4 HC1-1697-000 1 ARM, DETECTION

5 NPN 1 USB BOARD ASS'Y

6 XB4-7300-807 2 SCREW, TAP TIGHT, BINDING HEAD

7 XB2-7300-507 1 SCREW, M3X5 (S)

8 XB6-7300-607 7 SCREW, TP, M3X6

9 XB1-2300-407 1 SCREW, BH3X4 (S)

10 HM1-0758-000 1 MODEM BOARD ASS'Y
2-10



FIGURE 06

NCU BOARD, MODULAR BOARD
1

2
6

6 5

4

3

2-11



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

1 HG5-3107-000 1 NCU BOARD ASSEMBLY

2 HM1-0763-000 1 MODULAR JACK BOARD ASS'Y

3 HK1-0190-000 1 CABLE, FLAT 25P

4 XB4-7300-807 1 SCREW, TAP TIGHT, BINDING HEAD

5 XB2-7300-607 1 SCREW, M3X6

6 XB6-7300-407 4 SCREW, TP, PH M3X4
2-12



FIGURE 07

PRINT & ASF ASS'Y, POWER SUPPLY UNIT
5

5
6

7

7
8

3

4

1

2

2-13



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

1 QA4-0213-000 1 ABSORBER, INK

2 HC1-0795-000 1 ABSORBER, INK

3 HK1-0253-000 1 POWER SUPPLY UNIT

4 HL1-0385-000 N 1 MAIN FLAME ASS'Y

5 XA9-1393-000 2 SCREW TP M3X6

6 XB2-7300-607 1 SCREW, M3X6

7 XB4-7300-807 2 SCREW, TAP TIGHT, BINDING HEAD

8 XB6-7300-407 1 SCREW, TP, PH M3X4
2-14



FIGURE 08

OPERATION PANEL UNIT, FLATBED ASS'Y
6

3

5

4

6

2

1

2-15



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

1 HC1-1766-000 1 COVER, OPERATION PANEL

2 HC1-1721-000 1 COVER, START KEY TOP

3 HM1-0710-000 1 OPERATION PANEL UNIT

4 HK1-0196-000 1 CABLE, FLAT 18P

5 HK1-0178-000 1 FLATBED UNIT

6 XB4-7300-807 4 SCREW, TAP TIGHT, BINDING HEAD
2-16



FIGURE 09

MIDDLE COVER
1

32
4

2-17



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

1 HC1-1692-000 1 COVER, MIDDLE

2 HC1-1694-000 1 ARM, DETECTION (CCS)

3 HU1-2110-000 1 SPRING, CARTRIDGE

4 HC1-1808-000 1 LABEL, INK TANK, CHENGE
2-18



FIGURE 10

AUTO SHEET FEEDER, SENSOR BOARD
1

2

7
3

7

6

7

5

4 5

8

2-19



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

1 HM1-0726-000 1 SENSOR BOARD ASS'Y

2 HC1-1760-000 1 SHEET, SENSOR BOARD

3 HK1-0198-000 1 CABLE, FLAT 28P

4 HM1-0715-000 1 AUTO SHEET FEEDER ASS'Y

5 XB6-7300-609 2 SCREW, MACHINE M3X6

6 XB4-7300-807 1 SCREW, TAP TIGHT, BINDING HEAD

7 XB6-7300-407 5 SCREW, TP, PH M3X4

8 HK1-0203-000 1 SPEAKER UNIT
2-20



FIGURE 11

CARRIAGE UNIT
2

3

4

1

5

*

*

* =  See Lubrication 1
2-21



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

1 QA4-0918-000 1 FILM, TIMING SLIT STRIP

2 QS4-2028-000 1 SPRING, LEAF

3 QF4-0017-000 1 IDLER ROLLER ASS'Y

4 QS4-2030-000 1 SPRING, COIL

5 HM1-0717-000 1 CARRIAGE UNIT
2-22



FIGURE 12

PURGE UNIT
2

1
3

2-23



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

1 HM1-0723-000 N 1 PURGE UNIT

2 XB1-2300-607 1 SCREW, BH3X6(S)

3 XB4-7300-807 1 SCREW, TAP TIGHT, BINDING HEAD
2-24



FIGURE 13

CARRIAGE MOTOR, PAPER FEED MOTOR
5

1

4

4

3

2 6

*

*

* =  See Lubrication 2
2-25



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

1 QH4-4484-000 1 MOTOR, CARRIAGE

2 QH4-4490-000 1 MOTOR, PAPER FEED

3 HM1-0725-000 1 PRESSURE ROLLER ASS'Y

4 QS4-2029-000 4 SPRING, TORSION

5 XB1-2260-407 2 SCREW BH 2.6X4

6 XB1-2300-607 2 SCREW, BH3X6(S)
2-26



FIGURE 14

PAPER FEED SECTION
2

1

3

2-27



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

1 QG4-0039-000 1 SPUR HOLDER ASS'Y

2 QA4-0304-000 1 ABSORBER, INK FOR PLATEN

3 HM1-0724-000 1 PLATEN UNIT
2-28



FIGURE 15

PAPER FEED ROLLER
1

2
3

*

* =  See Lubrication 3
2-29



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

1 HL1-0390-000 N 1 FEED ROLLER ASS'Y

2 QA4-0236-000 1 BUSHING

3 QS4-2031-000 1 SPRING, COIL
2-30



FIGURE 16

SPCNT BOARD
IC201

IC1202
BAT1

IC101

IC301
2-31



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

BAT1 WK1-5135-000 1 BATTERY, LITHIUM, CR2450THC

IC101 HK1-0250-000 1 IC, UPD703105AGJ-XXX-UEN, MCU

IC201 HK1-0242-000 1 IC, MBM29PL32TM90TN, FLASHM.

IC301 HK1-0239-000 1 IC, MB87M4200, ASIC

IC1202 HK1-0254-000 1 IC,MBM29PL160BD-75PFTN,FLASHM.
2-32



FIGURE 17

NCU BOARD
T2

T1
2-33



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

T1 HH7-2720-000 1 TRANSFORMER, AUDIO

T2 HH7-2721-000 1 TRANSFORMER, AUDIO
2-34



FIGURE 18

TOOLS
T1

T2

T3
2-35



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

T1 CK-0562-000 1 LUBE, MOLYKOTE PG-641 GREASE

T2 QY9-0057-000 1 LUBE,FLOIL KG-107A,OIL

T3 CK-8006-000 1 ELECTRICITY GREASE (IF-20)
2-36



FIGURE Lub01

Lubrications
FLOIL KG107A
200-400mg 

MOLYKOTE PG-641
Approx. 180mg
(Behind the Carriage guide Frame) 

Lubrication 1

Locations
Some parts are lubricated with grease to ensure smooth operation and to increase 
conductivity. If lubricated parts are replaced or grease is removed, grease must be 
reapplied.
2-37



IF-20 
Approx. 6mg 

MOLYKOTE PG-641
Approx. 18mg (9mgX2)

Lubrication 2
2-38



MOLYKOTE PG-641
Approx. 104mg (13mgX8)

Lubrication 3
2-39





Prepared by

OFFICE IMAGING PRODUCTS QUALITY ASSURANCE CENTER

CANON INC.




	SmartBase MP390 Rev.00-00
	SmartBase MP390
	SmartBase MP390
	FIGURE 01
	FIGURE 02
	FIGURE 03
	FIGURE 04
	FIGURE 05
	FIGURE 06
	FIGURE 07
	FIGURE 08
	FIGURE 09
	FIGURE 10
	FIGURE 11
	FIGURE 12
	FIGURE 13
	FIGURE 14
	FIGURE 15
	FIGURE 16
	FIGURE 17
	FIGURE 18
	FIGURE Lub01



